
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005662-2022 

Tender

Domestic Abuse Community Outreach Support

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts

Contract notice  

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-005662

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029355  

Published 2 March 2022, 10:09am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Riverside House, Main Street

Rotherham

S60 1AE

Contact

Lorna Byne

Email

lorna.byne@rotherham.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1709334159

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005662-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005662-2022
mailto:lorna.byne@rotherham.gov.uk


Page 2 to 10

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE31 - Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham

National registration number

GB173552264

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/104118

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=42868&B=UK

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=42868&B=UK

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=42868&B=UK

https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/104118
https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=42868&B=UK
https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=42868&B=UK
https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=42868&B=UK


Page 3 to 10

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Domestic Abuse Community Outreach Support

Reference number

20-142

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85300000 - Social work and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

RMBC is seeking to procure a dynamic, proactive Domestic Abuse support, safety planning
and advocacy service. The Service will deliver all aspects of a Domestic Abuse support
service from the provision of advice and guidance, joint communications and campaigns, an
accessible pathway into services, safety planning, ongoing support, and therapeutic services
for all those affected by domestic abuse. The Service will give particular focus to women and
families, men, mental health, housing, Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME)
Communities and Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender Queer/Sometimes Questioning
(LGBTQ).

II.1.5) Estimated total value



Page 4 to 10

Value excluding VAT: £3,080,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE31 - Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham

Main site or place of performance

Within the Borough of Rotherham

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

RMBC is seeking to procure a dynamic, proactive Domestic Abuse support, safety planning
and advocacy service. The Service will deliver all aspects of a Domestic Abuse support
service from the provision of advice and guidance, joint communications and campaigns, an
accessible pathway into services, safety planning, ongoing support, and therapeutic services
for all those affected by domestic abuse. The Service will give particular focus to women and
families, men, mental health, housing, Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME)
Communities and Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender Queer/Sometimes Questioning
(LGBTQ).

This service is being commissioned to assist the Council to fulfil its statutory duties towards
victims of domestic abuse and their children. Domestic Abuse is a priority for the Council,
and its partners, through the Safer Rotherham Partnership, and the Council continues to
prioritise domestic abuse through safeguarding existing budgets and through this contract.

Domestic Abuse continues to gain national focus, most recently through the introduction of
the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and in a wider sense as part of the overall drive to tackle
Violence Against Women and Girls. Whilst this service will seek to provide Domestic Abuse
Support to all individuals who need it, the Council continues to recognise that primarily
domestic abuse is a form of violence perpetrated against women, by men.



Page 5 to 10

This agreement is for the sole use of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council (RMBC).

The service will be subject to core and non-core contract activities as detailed in the contract
documents.

Bidders are advised that the maximum budget available for the core provision of this
contract is £440,000 per annum.

The contract may be subject to future additional funding sources throughout the lifetime of
the contract, this non-core activity will be linked to any service or provision that meet the
needs of or provide outcomes for the victims of domestic abuse. The non-core requirements
as they arise will be subject to negotiation and agreement with the successful provider.

The non-core activity will form part of a framework contract for additional services which the
Council may place orders for from time to time subject to additional funding.

The costs submitted by the bidder will be fixed and firm for the full duration of the initial
5-year contract term.

There will be no facility to uplift the contract price within the five-year contract period.
Should the extension term be exercised, an uplift may be applied in line with the Consumer
Price Index, should the provider apply for this within the terms of the contract. This will be
applied to final year (year 5) costs.

It is anticipated that the contract will commence on 01/10/2022 and will run for a period of
60 months making the expiry date 30/09/2027. The contract will have an option to extend
by a further 1 x 24-month period at the sole discretion of the Council making the latest
possible expiry date 30/09/2029.

The Council is committed to a performance and evidence-based approach to Social Value
and has partnered with the Social Value Portal (SVP) to assist in the delivery of this. Based
on the National TOMs (Themes, Outcomes and Measures) developed by the Social Value
Portal, bidders are required to propose credible commitments against which performance
(for the successful bidder) will be monitored.

The incumbent supplier of this service considers that the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 as amended by the Collective Redundancies
and Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) (Amendment) Regulations 2014
apply to this contract.

The tender process is being conducted under the Social and Other Specific Services
procedure in accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended) (“the
Regulations”), but mirrors a process similar to the Open Procedure.



Page 6 to 10

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £3,080,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

Duration in months

84

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

For the purpose of this tender, the contact details of the Council’s primary contact are:

Name: Lorna Byne

Email Address: lorna.byne@rotherham.gov.uk

Telephone: 01709 334159

mailto:lorna.byne@rotherham.gov.uk


Page 7 to 10

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.4) Objective rules and criteria for participation

List and brief description of rules and criteria

As detailed in the tender documentation.

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions

As detailed in the tender documentation.

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to
performing the contract



Page 8 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

As detailed in the tender documentation.

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-003054

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

1 April 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

/Notice/003054-2021


Page 9 to 10

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

The Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand,

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures



Page 10 to 10

Precise information on deadline(s) for lodging appeals: The Contracting Authority will
incorporate a minimum 10 calendar day standstill period at the point information on the
award of the Contract is communicated to tenderers. Applicants who are unsuccessful shall
be informed by the Contracting Authority as soon as possible after the decision has been
made as to the reasons why the applicant was unsuccessful. If an appeal regarding the award
of the contract has not been successfully resolved, the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
(as amended) provide for aggrieved parties who have been harmed or are at risk of harm by
breach of the rules to take legal action. Any such action must be brought within the
applicable limitation period. Where a contract has not been entered into, the Court may
order the setting aside of the award decision or order the Contracting Authority to amend
any document and may award damages. If the Contract has been entered into, the Court
may, depending on the circumstances, award damages, make a declaration of
ineffectiveness, order the Contracting Authority to pay a fine, and/or order that the duration
of the Contract be shortened. The purpose of the standstill period referred to above is to
allow the parties to apply to the Courts to set aside the award decision before the contract is
entered into.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

High Court

The Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand,

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.4) Objective rules and criteria for participation

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.2) Contract performance conditions
	III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure
	IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.3) Review procedure
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-07-05T13:01:56+0100
	TCPDF




